AW

O 00 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CITY OF CORONA, Case No. CVRI2400445

V.

Judge: Honorable Harold W. Hopp
Petitioner and Plaintiff, ‘

PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE Dept.: 1

COMMISSION,

Trial Date: Not Yet Set

Action Filed: January 26, 2024
Respondent and Defendant. ‘

1

~ PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE




O o0 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TO RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
COMMISSION:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to overturn, rescind, withdraw and set aside your
October 20, 2023 decision declaring the real property owned by Corona to be a Native American
cemetery under Section 5097.96 of the Public Resources Code, as the real property owned by
Corona is exempt from Chapter 1.75 of the California Public Resources Code.

Such actions must be taken on or before April 25, 2025.

Dated: L?’/‘—(/Zg ;w_g'—%ﬁﬁ;

HONORABLE HAROLD W. HOPP” 7~
Judge of the Superior Court

.

PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE




Electronically RECEIVED by Superior Court of California, County of Riverside on 04/18/2025 01:26 PM - Jason B. Galkin, Executive Officer/Clerk of the Court By Araceli Amezcua, Clerk

© 00 ~N o o b~ w N

S N N N O N S N T N T N e i = T i~ e e e =
©® N o g B~ W N P O © ® N o o A~ W N Lk O

Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Riverside on 0452372025 01:14 P
Case Mumber CYRIZ400445 1000008154510%9 - Jason B. Galkin, Executive Officer/Clerk ofthe Court By E. Escobedo, Clark

JAMES B. GILPIN, Bar No. 151466
james.gilpin@bbklaw.com
MATTHEW L. GREEN, Bar No. 227904
matthew.green@bbklaw.com

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

655 West Broadway

15th Floor

San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 525-1300
Facsimile: (619) 233-6118
Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff
City Of Corona

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

NOEL A. FISCHER

Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
B. JANE CRUE

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 210122

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7789

Fax (916) 324-5567

E-mail: Jane.Crue@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant
Native American Heritage Commission

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CITY OF CORONA,
Petitioner and Plaintiff,
V.

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
COMMISSION,

Respondent and Defendant.

Case No. CVRI2400445

STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND
RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT’S
DEADLINE TO FILE A RETURN ON
PEREMPTORY WRIT; [PREGPSSED]
ORDER

Judge: Honorable Harold W. Hopp
Dept.: 1

Action Filed: January 26, 2024
Trial Date: Not Yet Set

STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT’S DEADLINE TO FILE RETURN; [PREPESEB]

ORDER



mailto:Jane.Crue@doj.ca.gov
mailto:matthew.green@bbklaw.com
mailto:james.gilpin@bbklaw.com

© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

T T N N N O T N T O S T S e e S ~ S = N = N S
©® N o B~ W N P O © ©® N o o~ W N L O

RECITALS

WHEREAS under the April 4, 2025, Stipulated Judgment, Order and Peremptory Writ,
the recitals and terms of which are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set out, the
Native American Heritage Commission’s (Commission) October 20, 2023, decision declaring the
real property owned by Petitioner and Plaintiff, City of Corona to be a Native American
sanctified cemetery, is to be overturned, rescinded, withdrawn and set aside by April 25, 2025,
and a return on the peremptory writ to be filed by April 29, 2025;

WHEREAS the Commission’s April 25, 2025, meeting was canceled due to the lack of a
quorum;

WHEREAS the next Commission meeting is now scheduled for May 9, 2025;

WHEREAS this is the first request to extend the deadline for the return on the peremptory
writ and is not being done to needlessly delay the management of this case; and

WHEREAS the parties have met and conferred and have agreed that under the
circumstances an extension of time is appropriate.

STIPULATION

NOW, THEREFORE, it is STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the parties
through the undersigned counsel as follows:

1. The parties agree and on that basis request that the time for the Commission to file
a return on the peremptory writ be extended up to and including May 13, 2025, or to another date

the court deems appropriate.

IT ISSO STIPULATED.

-2-

STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT’S DEADLINE TO FILE RETURN; [PROPOSED]
ORDER




© 00 ~N o o b~ w N

S N N B N N T N T N N T N T e e e =
©® N o g B~ W N P O © ©® N oo o~ W N L O

Dated: April 18, 2025 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
%A/@/w

By:

JAMES B. GILPIN

MATTHEW L. GREEN

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff
City of Corona

Dated: April 18, 2025 RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
NOEL A. FISCHER
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General

By: Z. deuw,

B. JANE CRUE

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant
Native American Heritage Commission

-3-

STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT’S DEADLINE TO FILE RETURN; [RREOROSED]
ORDER



Megan.Dell
Jim


© 00 ~N o o b~ w N

S N N B N N T N T N N T N T e e e =
©® N o g B~ W N P O © ©® N oo o~ W N L O

[RRORQSEDIORDER

The parties having stipulated, and good cause appearing therefore,

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED that:
1. The time for Respondent and Defendant NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
COMMISSION to file a return on the peremptory writ shall be extended to and
including May 13, 2025.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

THE HONORABLE HAROLD W. HOPP
Judge of the Superior Court

Dated: April 22, 2025

-4 -

STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT’S DEADLINE TO FILE RETURN; fPRERESED]
ORDER




	Preemptory Writ of Mandate
	Stipulated Request to Extend Deadline.pdf



