1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25		E STATE OF CALIFORNIA FRIVERSIDE Case No. CVRI2400445 Judge: Honorable Harold W. Hopp PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE Dept.: 1 Action Filed: January 26, 2024 Trial Date: Not Yet Set
25	· ·	
26		
28		
23		I

TO RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to overturn, rescind, withdraw and set aside your October 20, 2023 decision declaring the real property owned by Corona to be a Native American cemetery under Section 5097.96 of the Public Resources Code, as the real property owned by Corona is exempt from Chapter 1.75 of the California Public Resources Code.

Such actions must be taken on or before April 25, 2025.

Dated: 4/4/25

HONORABLE HAROLD W. HOPP Judge of the Superior Court



1	JAMES B. GILPIN, Bar No. 151466			
2	james.gilpin@bbklaw.com MATTHEW L. GREEN, Bar No. 227904			
	matthew.green@bbklaw.com			
3	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 655 West Broadway			
4	15th Floor			
5	San Diego, California 92101			
)	Telephone: (619) 525-1300 Facsimile: (619) 233-6118			
6	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff			
7	City Of Corona			
	ROB BONTA			
8	Attorney General of California NOEL A. FISCHER			
9	Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General B. JANE CRUE			
10	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 210122			
11	1300 I Street, Suite 125			
12	P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550			
12	Telephone: (916) 210-7789			
13	Fax (916) 324-5567 E-mail: Jane.Crue@doj.ca.gov			
14	Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant	F		
15	Native American Heritage Commission	EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6103		
16				
17	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
18	COUNTY OF	RIVERSIDE		
19	CITY OF CORONA,	Case No. CVRI2400445		
20	Petitioner and Plaintiff,			
21	V.	STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT AND DEFENDANT'S DEADLINE TO FILE A DETURN ON		
22	NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE	DEADLINE TO FILE A RETURN ON PEREMPTORY WRIT; [PROPOSED]		
23	COMMISSION,	ORDER		
	Respondent and Defendant.	Judge: Honorable Harold W. Hopp		
24				
25		Dept.: 1 Action Filed: January 26, 2024		
26		Trial Date: Not Yet Set		
27				
28				
-				

1	<u>RECITALS</u>	
2	WHEREAS under the April 4, 2025, Stipulated Judgment, Order and Peremptory Writ,	
3	the recitals and terms of which are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set out, the	
4	Native American Heritage Commission's (Commission) October 20, 2023, decision declaring the	
5	real property owned by Petitioner and Plaintiff, City of Corona to be a Native American	
6	sanctified cemetery, is to be overturned, rescinded, withdrawn and set aside by April 25, 2025,	
7	and a return on the peremptory writ to be filed by April 29, 2025;	
8	WHEREAS the Commission's April 25, 2025, meeting was canceled due to the lack of a	
9	quorum;	
10	WHEREAS the next Commission meeting is now scheduled for May 9, 2025;	
11	WHEREAS this is the first request to extend the deadline for the return on the peremptory	
12	writ and is not being done to needlessly delay the management of this case; and	
13	WHEREAS the parties have met and conferred and have agreed that under the	
14	circumstances an extension of time is appropriate.	
15	<u>STIPULATION</u>	
16	NOW, THEREFORE, it is STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the parties	
17	through the undersigned counsel as follows:	
18	1. The parties agree and on that basis request that the time for the Commission to file	
19	a return on the peremptory writ be extended up to and including May 13, 2025, or to another date	
20	the court deems appropriate.	
21		
22	IT IS SO STIPULATED.	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

1	Dated: April	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2		Judila
3		By: // JAMES B. GILPIN
4		MATTHEW L. GREEN Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff
5		City of Corona
6	Dated: April <u>18</u> , 2025	ROB BONTA Attorney General of California
7		NOEL A. FISCHER Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
8		,
9		By: B. Jane Crue B. Jane Crue
.0		B. JANE CRUE Deputy Attorney General
.1		Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Native American Heritage Commission
.2		
13		
.4		
.5		
.6		
17		
8		
.9		
0		
1		
2		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		- 3 -

1	<u> [PROPOSED</u>]ORDER
2	The parties having stipulated, and good cause appearing therefore,
3	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:
4	The time for Respondent and Defendant NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE
5	COMMISSION to file a return on the peremptory writ shall be extended to and
6	including May 13, 2025.
7	
8	IT IS SO ORDERED:
9	Henold El. Her
0	Dated: April <u>GG</u> , 2025
1	THE HONORABLE HAROLD W. HOPP Judge of the Superior Court
$\begin{bmatrix} 2 \\ 2 \end{bmatrix}$	
3	
4	
5 6	
7	
$_{8}^{^{\prime}}$	
9	
$\begin{bmatrix} \\ 0 \end{bmatrix}$	
1	
$\begin{bmatrix} 1 \\ 2 \end{bmatrix}$	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
}	- 4 - STIPULATED REQUEST TO EXTEND RESPONDENT'S DEADLINE TO FILE RETURN; [PROPOSED] ORDER